

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2626 OF 2025

Between:

1. Jagadam Ravi Teja, S/o Ram murthy (Late), Age 31 years, Dno.45-1-15G, Gogundanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
2. Jagadam Ramjee Vijay Kumar, S/o Ram murthy (Late), Age 33 years Dno.45-1-15G, Gogundanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
3. Korukonda Vijaya kumar, S/o Jagannaiyakulu Aged 63 years, dno.581811/c, Korukondapeta.Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
4. Vasam Babji, S/o Moses, Aged 61 years, Dno.58-18-18A, Korukondapeta.Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
5. Chavakula Ram babu, S/o Kamaraju, Aged 48 years, Mosa van Street Korukondapeta, Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.

...Petitioner(s)

**(Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants No.1 to 5 in CRP 2626 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

Sirivella Anuradha, W/o Late Bala Ganeswara rao age 55 years, Dno 48-1-18, Gogubdanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners :SRI HARI KRISHNA TATA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.1210 of 2021 on the file of VI Additional Civil Judge (Jr. division), Kakinada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2626 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the submissions made by placing reliance on the Rule 28 of the Civil Rules of Practice and decision reported in AIR OnLine 2023 AP 635, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

For ,

To,

1. The VI Additional Civil Judge (Jr. division), Kakinada, East Godavari District

2. Sirivella Anuradha, W/o Late Bala Ganeswara Rao, age 55 years, Dno 48-1-18, Gogubdanayyapeta, Goleeiapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada (**By RPAD**)
3. One CC to SRI. HARI KRISHNA TATA Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:10/10/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 21.11.2025.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2626 OF 2025**

INTERIM STAY

