

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND



**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2626 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Jagadam Ravi Teja, S/o Ram murthy (Late), Age 31 years, Dno.45-1-15G, Gogundanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
2. Jagadam Ramjee Vijay Kumar, S/o Ram Murthy (Late), Age 33 years Dno.45-1-15G, Gogundanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
3. Korukonda Vijayakumar, S/o Jagannaiyakulu, Aged 63 years, dno.581811/c, Korukondapeta, Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
4. Vasam Babji, S/o Moses, Aged 61 years, Dno.58-18-18A, Korukondapeta, Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.
5. Chavakula Ram Babu, S/o Kamaraju, Aged 48 years, Mosa van Street Korukondapeta, Gogubdanayyapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.

...Petitioner(s)

**(Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants No.1 to 5 in CRP 2626 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)**

AND

Sirivella Anuradha, W/o Late Bala Ganeswararao, age 55 years, D. no. 48-1-18, Gogubdanayyapeta, Goleelapeta, Jagannadhapuram, Kakinada.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in OS No.1210 of 2021 on the file of VI Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Kakinada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2626 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the High Court orders dated 10.10.2025, 26.12.2025, 23.01.2026 , 20.02.2026 & 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARI KRISHNA TATA, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri M.A.S. SUBRAHMANYAM BABU, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended for a period of four (04) weeks.

Post on 24.04.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VI Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Kakinada.
2. One CC to Sri. HARI KRISHNA TATA, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. M.A.S. SUBRAHMANYAM BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED:02/04/2026

POST ON 24.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 2626 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

